

No. N-19011/13/2024-AssessmentCell/MARB(e-8304944) Government of India National Medical Commission

> Sector-8, Dwarka New Delhi-110075 Date: 02-12-2024

To,

The Principal/Dean, All the Medical Colleges/ Institutions of India

## Subject: Creation of Assessor Pool for conducting inspection of medical college-Regarding.

Kind reference is cited to Public Notice no. N-19011/13/2024-AssessmentCell/MARB dated 27-11-2024 issued by the Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) on the subject mentioned above. All concerned stakeholders are requested to take note of the same.

In view of the above, Dean/Principal of all Government Medical Colleges are requested to share the below mentioned Google form with each faculty who is eligible to become a PG Guide (Please refer Section 5 of TEQ - 22) for seeking their willingness to be associated with NMC for the task of conducting assessment of Medical Colleges from time-to-time. Link:-

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAlpQLSe8VYsm4U9j\_wS0Di\_0 e7Ne\_RvXljZhMI0\_y-ONUdwj4pU4Yg/viewform?usp=pp\_url

Encl.: As above

Signed by B Srinivas Date: 02-12-2024 15:01:50

[Prof. (Dr.) B. Srinivas] Secretary

Copy to:

- i. ACS/ PS/ Secretaries/ Department/s of Medical Education in all States/ Union Territories
- ii. PPS to Chairman, NMC
- iii. PPS to President (MARB)
- iv. Dir(MARB)

- v. DMMP-I System Integrator- for uploading of NMC Website
- vi. Guard File

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फैक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail <u>assessment-</u> tada@nmcindia.gov.in पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

## राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

F. No. N-19011/13/2024-Assessment Cell/8304944

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## Subject:- Creation of Assessor Pool for conducting inspection of medical colleges-Regarding.

Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) carries out inspection of Medical Colleges in accordance to the MARB Regulations made under NMC Act, 2019. It is to intimate that MARB will start the inspection process for Academic Year (A.Y.) 2025-26 in due course for various UG and PG applications for which faculty from various Government Medical Colleges will be engaged as Assessors for conducting the inspections.

2. The inspection of medical colleges is a crucial activity for ensuring and enhancing the quality of medical education in India. Since, NMC would be conducting surprise inspections of various medical colleges, the faculty of Government Medical College will be engaged for this purpose.

3. In view of the above, Dean/Principal of all Government Medical Colleges are requested to share the below mentioned Google form with each faculty who is eligible to become a PG Guide (Please refer Section 5 of TEQ - 22) for seeking their willingness to be associated with NMC for the task of conducting assessment of Medical Colleges from time-to-time.

Link:-

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSe8VYsm4U9j\_wS0Di\_0 e7Ne\_RvXljZhMI0\_y-ONUdwj4pU4Yg/viewform?usp=pp\_url 4. Accordingly all the eligible faculty of Government Medical Colleges/ Institutions are requested to give their willingness through the above google link within 15 days from the date of uploading of this public notice.

5. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Signed by Arun Kumar Singh Date: 27-11-2024 13:45:41 (Arun Kumar Singh) Director (MARB)

То

The Dean/Principal of all Government Medical Colleges

Copy to: IT Division, NMC - for uploading on NMC Website today itself.